

No. 23-7008

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD RAY LOGSDON, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

UNITED STATES MARSHAL SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CASE NO. 6:21-CV-00253-KHV-TJJ, HONORABLE KATHRYN H. VRATIL

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JANAI S. NELSON
President & Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL
KEVIN E. JASON
ASHOK CHANDRAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
kjason@naacpldf.org

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

WIL M. CRAWFORD
INDIAN & ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW GROUP, PLLC
117 South Ash Street
Ada, OK 74820
(580) 453-7051

May 5, 2023

Oral argument is requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. Defendants’ First Motion to Dismiss	5
B. Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER.....	14
A. The District Court Erroneously Granted a Motion to Reconsider That Did Not Satisfy This Court’s Basic Requirements.....	16
B. The District Court Erred by Granting a Motion That Merely Recycled Rejected Arguments and Presented Arguments That Were Previously Available.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT LOGSDON CANNOT MAINTAIN A CLAIM UNDER <i>BIVENS</i>	20

A. Notwithstanding Recent Limits on *Bivens* in New Contexts, the Supreme Court Has Made Clear That *Bivens* Retains Its Vitality in the Context of Heartland Search-and-Seizure Cases Like Logsdon’s. 20

B. The Deputy Marshals’ Use of Excessive Force Against Logsdon Is Squarely Covered by *Bivens* and Does Not Present a New Context. 25

C. Even If Logsdon’s Claim Presents a New Context, No “Special Factors” Warrant Foreclosing a Remedy. 38

CONCLUSION 48

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 50

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

Attachment A: District Court Order on Motion to Dismiss Filed 10/21/2022..... 53

Attachment B: District Court Order on Motion for Reconsideration of Order Filed 01/13/2023..... 65

Attachment C: District Court Judgment Filed 01/13/2023 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Contreras ex rel. A.L. v. Dona Ana Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 965 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Albers v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 771 F.3d 697 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Alvarado-Escobedo v. United States</i> , 817 F. App’x 536 (10th Cir. 2020)	31, 35
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	16, 34, 40, 41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 11–12, 20–21, 26, 34, 36
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	28, 42
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	7, 21, 27, 41, 47
<i>ClearOne Commnc’ns v. Biamp Sys.</i> , 653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	28, 30
<i>Davis v. Clifford</i> , 825 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	21
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	17, 21, 23, 26, 29, 39, 41, 43, 45, 48
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 457 (2021) (mem.).....	24

Elm Ridge Expl. Co. v. Engle,
721 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2013) 13

Engle v. Mecke,
24 F.3d 133 (10th Cir. 1994) 32

Est. of Redd by & through Redd v. Love,
848 F.3d 899 (10th Cir. 2017) 32

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008) 15

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 474 (1994) 30

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Daily,
973 F.2d 1525 (10th Cir. 1992) 18

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1985) 26, 36

Greenpoint Tactical Income Fund LLC v. Pettigrew,
38 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022) 24

Harris v. Roderick,
126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) 32

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) 26, 29–31, 36, 43, 48

Herrera v. City of Albuquerque,
589 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2009) 13

Hicks v. Ferreyra,
64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023) 24, 48

Hoffman v. Pryer Aerospace, LLC,
No. 20-CV-0224-CVE-CDL, 2021 WL 328255 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 1,
2021) 15

Hudson v. Michigan,
547 U.S. 586 (2006) 28

Johnson v. Johnson,
466 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006) 14

Lanuza v. Love,
899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018) 39

Marquez v. City of Albuquerque,
399 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) 46

Mejia v. Miller,
53 F.4th 501 (9th Cir. 2022) 9, 11, 17, 32–33

Mejia v. Miller,
61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023)26, 32–33

Mick v. Brewer,
76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996) 32, 37

Rogers v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 16-CV-02733-STV, 2019 WL 5265257 (D. Colo. Oct. 17, 2019)..... 15

Salmon v. Schwarz,
948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991) 35

Serrano v. United States,
766 F. App’x 561 (10th Cir. 2019) 31, 35, 37, 42, 47

Servants of the Paraclete v. Does,
204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000)11, 14, 15

Silva v. United States,
45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022)7–8, 17, 19, 23, 41, 43

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016) 42

Smith v. Arguello,
415 F. App’x 57 (10th Cir. 2011) 31, 47

Solomon v. Petray,
795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015) 32

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 42

Thomas v. Durastanti,
607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010) 32, 37

Trapp v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
139 F. App'x 12 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 32, 47

United States v. Goines,
No. 20-3183, 2021 WL 4544098 (10th Cir. Oct. 5, 2021) 24

United States v. Hendrix,
673 F. App'x 850 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 17

United States v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2015) 18

Wasatch Equal. v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.,
820 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016) 13

Wellington v. Daza,
No. 21-2052, 2022 WL 3041100 (10th Cir. Aug. 2, 2022)..... 32, 35

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007) 42

Williams v. Keller,
No. 21-4022, 2021 WL 4486392 (10th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021) 48

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)31, 35, 47

Young v. City of Council Bluffs,
569 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2021) 37

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) 5, 11, 12, 22, 25, 27–30, 34, 36, 38–39, 47–48

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 3 § 2..... 47

5 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4..... 46

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)..... 27
31 U.S.C. § 3724 19, 44

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(1)(iii)..... 46
8 C.F.R. § 287.10(c)..... 44
28 C.F.R. § 0.111 44
28 C.F.R. § 542.11(a)..... 43
28 C.F.R. § 542.18 44
28 C.F.R. § 542.19 44
28 CFR § 0.29c..... 45, 46
D. Kan. Rule 7.3 15
Error, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 16
